

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
FERRING PHARMS. INC.,		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	
		)	
v.		)	Civil Action No. 15-802 (RC)
		)	
THOMAS E. PRICE, Secretary of		)	
Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendants.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....1
  - A. FDA’s 2012 Determination That Prepopik Was Not Eligible for 5-year NCE Exclusivity ..... 1
  - B. This Court’s Memorandum Opinion..... 4
  - C. FDA’s Determination on Remand That Prepopik is Not Eligible for 5-year NCE Exclusivity Under FDA’s October 2014 Interpretation..... 4
- II. ARGUMENT .....6
  - A. FDA’s Action on Remand does not violate the Doctrine of Law of the Case..... 6
  - B. FDA’s Action on Remand is Not Barred by Judicial Estoppel ..... 8
  - C. Ferring’s Arguments Regarding Retroactivity, Due Process, and Arbitrariness are Not Properly Raised in a Motion to Enforce Judgment and Fail on the Merits.... 10
    - 1. Ferring’s Remaining Arguments are Not Properly Raised in a Motion to Enforce Judgment ..... 10
    - 2. FDA’s Action on Remand Does Not Violate Principles of Retroactivity, Does Not Violate Due Process, and Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 11
- CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Wildlands v. Kempthorne*,  
530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.*,  
291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.*,  
344 U.S. 17 (1952)..... 8

*Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt*,  
415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 11

*Konstantinidis v. Chen*,  
626 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 8

*Moses v. Howard University Hospital*,  
567 F.Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 9

*Mpras v. District of Columbia*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 13

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 8, 9

*Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
792 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 7

*Watkins v. Washington*,  
511 F.2d 404 ..... 10

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(ii)..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii)..... 1

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a)..... 1
